proposed information collection, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

c. Ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

d. Ways to minimize the burden of information collection on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted on or before June 1, 2004.

ADDRESSES: Comments should be mailed to Jennifer J. Johnson, Secretary, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20551. Please consider submitting your comments through the Board's Web site at http://

www.federalreserve.gov/generalinfo/foia/ProposedRegs.cfm; by e-mail to regs.comments@federalreserve.gov; or by fax to the Office of the Secretary at 202/452–3819 or 202/452–3102. Rules proposed by the Board and other federal agencies may also be viewed and commented on at http://www.regulations.gov. All public

www.regulations.gov. All public comments are available from the Board's Web site at http://

www.federalreserve.gov/generalinfo/foia/ProposedRegs.cfm as submitted, except as necessary for technical reasons. Accordingly, your comments will not be edited to remove any identifying or contact information. Public comments may also be viewed electronically or in paper in Room MP–500 of the Board's Martin Building (C and 20th Streets, NW.) between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays.

A copy of the comments may also be submitted to the OMB desk officer for the Board: Joseph Lackey, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Room 3208, Washington, DC 20503.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A copy of the proposed form and instructions, the Paperwork Reduction Act Submission (OMB 83–I), supporting statement, and other documents that will be placed into OMB's public docket files once approved may be requested from the agency clearance officer, whose

name appears below.

Cindy Ayouch, Federal Reserve Board Clearance Officer (202) 452–3829, Division of Research and Statistics, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Washington, DC 20551. Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) users may contact (202) 263– 4869, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Washington, DC 20551.

## Proposal To Approve Under OMB Delegated Authority the Implementation of the Following Report

Report title: Survey of Financial Management Behaviors of Military Personnel.

Agency form number: FR 1375. OMB control number: OMB No. 7100to be assigned.

Frequency: Semi-annually.

Reporters: Two groups of military personnel: (1) Those completing a financial education course as part of their advanced training and (2) those not completing a financial education course.

Annual reporting hours: 2,640. Estimated average hours per response: 20 minutes.

Number of respondents: 4,000.

General description of report: This information collection is voluntary. The statutory basis for collecting this information is section 2A of the Federal Reserve Act [12 U.S.C. 225a]; the Bank Merger Act [12 U.S.C. 1828(c)]; and sections 3 and 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act [12 U.S.C. 1842 and 1843 and 12 U.S.C. 353 and 461]. No issue of confidentiality normally arises because names and any other characteristics that would permit personal identification of respondents will not be reported to the Board.

Abstract: This survey would gather data from two groups of military personnel: (1) Those completing a financial education course as part of their advanced training and (2) those not completing a financial education course. These two groups would be surveyed on their financial management behaviors and changes in their financial situations over time. Data from the survey would help to determine the effectiveness of financial education for young adults in the military and the durability of the effects as measured by financial status of those receiving financial education early in their military careers.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 24, 2004.

## Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 04–7068 Filed 3–29–04; 8:45 am]

#### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 23, 2004.

- A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Nadine W. Wallman, Assistant Vice President) 1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44101–2566:
- 1. Huntington Bancshares Inc., Columbus, Ohio; to merge with Unizan Financial Corp., Canton, Ohio, and thereby indirectly acquire Unizan Bank, N.A., Canton, Ohio.
- B. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Patrick Wilder, Managing Examiner) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:
- 1. Third Century Bancorp, Franklin, Indiana; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Mutual Savings Bank, Franklin, Indiana.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 24, 2004.

### Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 04–6991 Filed 3–29–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-S